



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Oct. 2. 2017

Mark Saunders 202.268.6524 mark.r.saunders @usps.gov usps.com/news

## U.S. Postal Service to Issue Semipostal Stamps

WASHINGTON — The Semipostal Authorization Act, Pub. L. 106–253, grants the U.S. Postal Service discretionary authority to issue and sell semipostal stamps to advance such causes as it considers to be "in the national public interest and appropriate." The U.S. Postal Service announced today that in November it will issue the first of five semipostal stamps.

Under the semipostal discretionary program, the Postal Service will issue five stamps over a 10-year period, with each stamp to be sold for no more than two years.

The first stamp issued will be an Alzheimer's Semipostal Stamp, followed by a Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD) Semipostal Stamp in 2019. The next three discretionary semipostal stamps have not yet been determined.

The Alzheimer's Semipostal Stamp will be issued during National Alzheimer's Awareness Month. Net proceeds will be distributed to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. Details on issuance date and location will be provided at a later date.

President Ronald Reagan designated November as National Alzheimer's Disease Awareness Month in 1983. At the time, fewer than two million Americans were diagnosed with Alzheimer's; today, that number has soared to nearly 5.4 million.

Semipostal stamps, currently sold for 60-cents, are First-Class Mail (FCM) postage stamps that are issued and sold by the Postal Service at a price above the FCM single-piece one-ounce stamp rate (FCM rate) to raise funds for designated causes.

The difference between the FCM rate in effect at the time of purchase and the 60 cent purchase price, minus an amount to offset costs incurred by the Postal Service, if any, is contributed to the specific cause by law.

Under the Semipostal Authorization Act, the Postal Service will consider proposals for future semipostals until seven years after May 20, 2016. The Federal Register notice outlining this program can be found at the following url: <a href="https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2016-04-20/pdf/2016-09081.pdf">https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2016-04-20/pdf/2016-09081.pdf</a>.

Proposals will only be considered if they meet all submission requirements and selection criteria. They may be submitted by mail to the following address:

Office of Stamp Services Attn: Semipostal Discretionary Program 475 L'Enfant Plaza SW., Room 3300 Washington, DC 20260–3501 Suggestions may also be submitted in a single Adobe Acrobat (.pdf) file sent by email to <a href="mailto:semipostal@usps.gov">semipostal@usps.gov</a>. Indicate in the Subject Line: Semipostal Discretionary Program.

All postage stamps are available for purchase at Post Offices, online at <u>usps.com</u>, and by toll-free phone order at 1-800 STAMP-24.

The Postal Service receives no tax dollars for operating expenses and relies on the sale of postage, products and services to fund its operations.

###

**Please Note:** For broadcast quality video and audio, photo stills and other media resources, visit the USPS Newsroom at <u>about.usps.com/news/welcome.htm.</u>

For reporters interested in speaking with a regional Postal Service public relations professional, please go to <a href="mailto:about.usps.com/news/media-contacts/usps-local-media-contacts.pdf">about.usps.com/news/media-contacts/usps-local-media-contacts.pdf</a>. Follow us on Twitter (<a href="mailto:twitter.com/usps">twitter.com/usps</a>), Instagram (<a href="mailto:instagram.com/uspostalservice">instagram.com/uspostalservice</a>), Pinterest (<a href="mailto:pinterest.com/uspsstamps">pinterest.com/uspsstamps</a>), LinkedIn (<a href="mailto:linkedin.com/company/usps">linkedin.com/company/usps</a>), subscribe to our channel on YouTube (<a href="mailto:youtube.com/usps">youtube.com/usps</a>), like us on Facebook (<a href="mailto:facebook.com/usps">facebook.com/usps</a>) and view our Postal Posts blog (<a href="mailto:uspsblog.com">uspsblog.com</a>).

For more information about the Postal Service, visit <u>usps.com</u> and <u>usps.com/postalfacts</u>.